
0 

ir 

uJ • 
0 

//.- rded please 
or nec action for informtjon 

te 
2. M (To! 

M (Trf & Fir) M(Lw) 

No. Tariff/ Pill — 3(02)/2009 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

/ 
he Registrar 

" National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) 
Sector G-5/l, Islamabad \ 7 

Subject: FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION WITH RESPECT TO 
RECOMMENDATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC 
LIMITED, UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF REGULATION. GENERATION. 
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997 
(THE "ACT") READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS 
AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998 (THE "RULES")  

1. National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the Authority") determined the 
Multi Year Tariff vide its decision dated July05, 2018, for K-Electric Limited (ICE) duly 
notified by the Federal Government on May 22, 2019. Subsequently, various quarterly 
tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the Authority. The last quarterly adjustment 
was notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(l)/2020 as amended from time to 
time, to maintain uniform tariff in the Country. 

2. The Authority has determined Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the ISt  Quarter of 
FY 2022-23 for XWDISCOs and continued the application of Periodic Adjustment as 
determined for 4th  Quarter of FY 202 1-22 for two months and same has been notified vide 
SRO No. 136(I)/2023 dated 07th  February 2023 (Annex-I). 

Marchl  2023 

3. In accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the Government may 
maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution 
companies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies. 
Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as 
to recover the revenue requirements of KB, determined by the Authority consistent with 
the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs (Annex-Il). The same has been approved by 
the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority 
for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act (Annex-Ill). 

4. In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government with 
respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) 
of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified uniform 
variable charge, to maintain uniform tariff across the country, to recover the revenue 
requirements of KB determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy 
and cross subsidies. 

5. The Authority is, accordingly, requested to issue separate SoT with prospective 
application of applicable uniform rates after incorporating tariff rationalization (Annex-
II). Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of February 2023 and March 
2023 to be recovered from consumers in April 2023 and May 2023, respectively. 

6. That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided for the 
purposes of providing detailed submissions. The Authority is also requested to condone the 
dJy, if any, in filing this request under section 31 of the Act. 4 

5. ' 
(Syed Matrn Ahmed)  
Section Offi..er (Tariff) 



REG ISTR&R 

/ 

End: Notification (10 Paees) & CD vi .; ,1._ j / L/ 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 

Annex-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511, Attaturk Avenue, Islam abad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nepra.orgpk, Email: infonera.orq.pk  

No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA! 22/ — February 1 , 2023 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi, 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE 
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODiC 
ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 1ST  QUARTER OF FY 2022-23 

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as 
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith 
Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic 

Adjustment in Tariff for the P' Quarter of FY 2022-23" for immediate publication in the 
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to 
this Office after its publication. 



TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTLFICATTON 

4R _ 

7 
Islamabad, the day of February, 2023 

S.R.O. (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 
1997). NEPRA hereby notifies decision aiongwith Category-wise ratcs of quarterly adjustments 
for the 1St  Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed 
quarterly adjustment of each X\VDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A. The 
complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic 
Adjustment in Tariff for the 1St  Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy 
(Power Division) on January 17, 2023, is notified for recovery in two (02) months period 
i.e. February and March 2023. 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

/4 
[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-1 00] 

/ . (Engr. Mazhar Iqba1 Raujhaj 
Registrar 



Denicirn c/the .th:th the macre: cf: rescsff/e' v.,VDISCOs 

regerd.zngpenocic adjuscmenr 112 the Tariff 

 

DECISION OF THE ALTThOFJTY IN Th MATTER OF REQJJESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR 
PERIODIC RISTVNT IN TARIFF FOR Tli 1' QJJART'EP. OF Fl 2022-23  

The Federal Government, filed Motion dated january 21, 2021, under Section 7, 31(4) and 31(7) 
of the NEPPA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPPA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 
1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer end tariff a: national level, which was decided 
by the Authority on February 12, 2021. The urifortn tariff so determined by the Authority was 
notuled by the Federal Government vide SRO.182(I)/2021 to SRO.191(I)/2021 dated February 
12, 2021, to be effective from February 12, 2021 till July 24, 2022. 

IWDISCOs subseGuently under MIT regime filed petitions for determination of Tariff far the 

Fl 2020-21 to Fl 2024-25. and XVDISCOs i.e. IFSCC, FESCO & LESCO already awarded MIT 
tariff also filed their adjustmentiindexarion request as per the mechanism prescribed in their 
MIT determinations for ti1C Fl 2020-21 & Fl 2021-22. The Authority accordingly decided the 
petiticns/Adjustment & indexation requests of XWDiSCOs, along-with upfront indexation of Ii 
2022-23, and intimated the same to Federal Government for notifcation. 

Tue Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion 
dated July 05, 2022, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPPA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPPA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of u.niforni consumer 
end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on JiJv 22, 2022. The uniform 
tariff so der.ernained by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government vide SRO. 1165 

to 1175 dated July 25, 2022. to be effective from July 25, 2022. 

4. XVv'DISCOs, in line with the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, have flied their 
adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, including impact of T&D losses etc., for the 

quarter of the Fl 2022-23 i.e. from July to September 2022, including addendums, as 
sui'inarized below; 

Si. 

FESCO C-EPCC EESCO IESCO tsscc Marco j PESCO QESCO SEP00 TESCO TOTAL. 

Caci:" Cearses 4343: 432i 11132 3.139 

a::a:t, 5Th 209 L34 570 .L.. 22 

2080 Sz:\ki 1.07 354 L646 :.438j 468 508 .  LS0 293: .0n 

:aC :0t&J 0sse5 733 497 L.20i L418 33C s: 

:T,.ac tf!SF Sa1e (660 (342' 264i1 346 - ,231j 

r 
3: 

i 
S.337 3284. 2.704 S,LOI1 13.6571 2,3291 3,663 91251 1,232 45.337 

5. Jthough, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already 

prescribed mechanism but tli impact nO acj st.h ijusrmon:s has to be mado part of the 
consumer end tariff. hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all 
the concerned and meet the ends of nararal justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue. 

6. Hearing in matter was scheduled on November 15, 2022, for which advertisement was published 
in newsPapers on November 02, 2022 ar1d separate notices wart also sent to the seakeholders for 

ge 1 of 6 



Decisioi oftheAzthczfr/L the mercer cFreaestsL'ed byJ1'i7DiSCOs 
regvth.zigpencthc ac.zsunen:ir the Ta-'ff 

tnvttng cornnents from the inrerestedi affected parties. Salient features of the proposed 
adjustments along-with adjus:ment requests of all DISCOs were unloaded on NEPRA 5 Website 

for irfoation of ailconcemed. Hearin2 was held as net the Schedule on 15.11,2022, which was 
attended by the Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD1, XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and other 
stakeholders including General public and media. 

7. 10 order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments ofX\TISCOs, the Authcriu' has obtained 
details of actual. Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant perIod. 
CPPA-G provided the information for the 1' quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. July to September 
2022, and also certified that; 

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. invoices of all Capaci' Purchase have been processed in accordance vi± rates, Temts & 
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPk. 

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPP_k Act. 

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 

terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviatiorJvatiation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

S. Accordirgiv for the nurt ose of deteratioo of quaer y  adjustment for the S  quarter of Fl 

2022-23. the information sudmitred dv CPFA-G aion-with certification given by CPPA-G has 
been rdlled upon. The plant wise detail ot capacaty coarges and utiuizauon factors for zte quanr 
July to September 2022, as provided by CP?A-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant dectsion. 

In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall 
he responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent cuarterly adjustments. 

9. The Aurhotiry observed that vid.e its decision dated December 01, 2020, wbd.ie apnroving the 
Motion flied 'oy the Ministry of Energy Fower Division) with respect to recor'endancns ci 

uppor Paclage or A.oz.onal Consiot1on and Aodlisl'Ter o T-i  o lise Tanff Scoerre or 

Industrial Ccnsumers of XWDTSCOc, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for El, B2, 

B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1 November 2021 to 3i October 2023. it was decided that; 

"Lu /izture Lu order to streamline icc approach wcth the prcpcsa..( the A urhnthy has decided to 

modify its calculations methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments. 

Pace 2 of 6 



Decisioc of the AthozrvL-i the e:er ofreaoescs tried by .(tOiSCOs 
regerthngpenoczc edfusrneDc in the T.rji5 

!b Ouarrey adjustments would be passed on cc lii B B3 and B4 L ustthJ consunrers to the 
extent ofLocrementaisaies cal' can rLnuarion of the Loscanc package. as the capacivcha.rges would 
be actualized from the previous level ofcorrespondLng months sties" 

10. Similarly the Authority yule its decision dated November 03, 2021, regarding Motion flied by 
the Federal Government with respect to Winter Incenttve Package for Electricity Consumers on 
Incremental Consumption of XiISCOs & K-Electric has also decided as under; 

lVo quarterly a uscmencs would be applicable on incremental consumption. 

11. in view of the above, submissions of CP?A-G and. earlier decisions of the Authority the 

Au±o±v has decided to work out the gua'1v adjusrn'enr based on net urits, i.e. units 
purchased for Industrial incremental sales have not been included while wotiting out the 
quariv adjustments. The unIts netted off on account of incremental sales have been provided 
by CF?A-G. Accotilingiv, the cost recovered on such incremental unc:s, over and above tire Fuel 
cost i.e. (Rs. 12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarterly 
adjustments worked out based on net units. Resultantly, the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as 
well as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units i.e. excluding units 

purchased for Industrial incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for 
such urtits purchased. 

12. CFFA-G, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the l' quarter cf the FT 2Q2223. has included legal 
charges of Rs.4.21 n'dUion as part of capacity cha:ges. C?PA-G also vide letter dared 07.11.2022, 
recuested to allow Rs.545.55 m 1 ion on account of Legal charges disallowed by the Authority in 
previous quarterly adjustments as detailed below; 

Period Disallowed Amount (in rnilflon) Status 

F? 2019-20 2 0.uarter to 
F? 2020-21 4 Quaier 

455.11 Disallowed 

F'? 2021-22 1 Quarter 52.32 DisaUowed (f \ 
5.55 Dtsacwed

,\ AUTHORITY 

33.10 DisaUowed .4 

FY 2021-22 (2 Quarter) 

FY 2021-22 (4 Quarter (0.534) 

Total
545.53 Disallowed 

13. CPFA-G submitted that it is engaged in Local & International legal proceedings in its capacity as 

agent of DISCOs. the Ltigation charges incumed by CPPA-G on behalf of EliCOs ace passea on 
to DISCOs in accordance with the Article III of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PP.A) 
beveen CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2013. 

14. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of C?PA-G Market 
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurted on account of legal I litigation 

charges in the canacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to intiude 
the sald cost in its market operation fees and got it appro ad from the AuthotiLi. 

- I -' 
I\2 Page3of6 



19. Here is pertinent to 
28.11.2022, requested 
months i.e. February 

.ERR 

WEPA 
AUTHOR.TY 

DecLrion oFcIe oiczhL: th:erofuesst'ibv.t'22rSC'Os 

zegerdingpthcdc adjuswcij2 the TerYf 

15. The Authority, in consistency with its earlier decision in the matter, has decided nor to include 
the amount of legal charges requested for the I Quarter amc•untinc to Rs.4.2 trillion and also 

-'e --o or Rs 545  55  'i Lo-' eo'_es ed fo  -e pev'c1_r aue:s o r" ae aCcoLnt IA te 

working out the instam quarterly adjustments. 

16. It is also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included amount of Rs.262 miLlion on account of 
capacity charges of likPCO. The Authori ncted that KCO's P?A was amended by C?PA-G, 

wherein it has been agreed chat plt will be operated without payment of capacity charges from 
July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G regarding 
inclusion of capacity charges of Rs.262 million of KAPCO, it has been submitted that claimed 

cost is on account of troeing uo of costs pertaining to preous periods as per the PPA. CPPA-G, 
a:noug: provied some aetau ifl uus regaro.. hu\VO'rt, the Auu'r'tv has aectde to 

prcsionaiiv not consider the claimed amount of :PcO and would consider it in the 
subsequent auarteriv adjustments. once the same is verified. Accordingly trte arroant of Rs.262 
million has been deducted from the claim of XWDiSCOs. 

17. In i:ght of above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by 

X'W'DlSCOs. the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the l 
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by )CVDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges, 
Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding FA 
impact on T&D losses, since the Auchoritys decision in the matter of monthly FCA for 
September 2022 was not finalized till the submissions of quarterly adjustment requests by 
DISCOs, therefore, the same has been worked out based the approved monthly FCAs. Similarly: 
for working out the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incrern ental sales, the data of incremental 

uutts as proded oy CPPA-G has been conndere, as few of the DlbCOs nic not provide the 

required information in their adjustment requests. 

18. Based on the discussion made in the above pa:agraohs and after considering the aforementioned 
aclusrments, toe Autnonty has c.etenn:ned a pos:::ve adluotment or Rs.41,9.i8 rniton on account 
of variation in Capacity charges. Variable O&M. additional recovery ott InLoernenral sales, Use 
of System. Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the quarter of FY 

2022-23 as Sttov"T1 hereunder: 

,• :ii, 

itt :Et 

Dr. :c:evv2: U:'As 
S 1,645 • .59 

"C.D ii::': 

Root v.-',' 5,tcz : 2.550 5555 5317 5:50 :0.453 1.266 :12 5309 5:5 .255 52.226 

t-cO cr'.r no: ss.t: 
195 

as; 
0.72 

no: 
052 

::.:r 
Ott 

us: v.s; 5.;;' 2;:,:' 

(Over,. Xvcoo'er ,t 
3.,. Mb 2.957 3.476 9,505 5045 50,334 994 3,5o 5,7 1260 

mention that Ministr,: of Enerav dng the hearing and also vide letter 

to apply the 1° quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23 in a period of o 
and March 2023, wlihcut changittg the consumer oa:s. The 'vnisrry 

9 Page4cf6 

4- of: 



Decision cfrhe uthoricy it oe srar:e: ofrequescs 0iIed byX'vVDISCOs 
regrthngpenbthc adjuscrnenr it the Taz±' 

submitted that quarterly adjustment for the 1' quarter of F? 2022-23 is expected to be recovered 
from Dec. 2022 to Fec. 2023 at Rs.2.45/kWh. However, quarterly adjustment for the 4 quarter 
of F? 2021-22 is in fled and will end in Jan. 2023. therefore. the Authc.tizy may consider to 
continue the same for Feb. and Mar. 2023 (twa morHo) without changing consumer rates. This 
would help recover the impact of quarterly tariff adjusrment for the 1 quarter of FY 2022-23 
without any increase in consumer end rates. 

20. The Authority has considered the request of the Ministry of Energy. The Authority noted that 
uuarterly adjusrmenrs should be recovered in a period of three months, in order to ensure timely 
recovery of the allowed cost, however, since the Ministry itself has requested to allow recovery 
of the l Qaarterly adjustment in a period of two (02) months from the consumers without 

changing the consumer rates, the Authority has decided to accept the request of the MoE. This 
is being done in the interest of the consumer as the det-ned l Quarterly adjustment will 
ordvicniace th erdsting anpilcable Oicarteri,- adusm-1ent rates and there will be no rdditionai 
burden on the consumers. 

21. Here it is pertinent to mention that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is 
being made in the already notifed Uniform tariff, the Authoriry beside determination of DISCO 
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments 
to be charged from the consumers. However, keeping in view the aforementioned request cf the 

Mc•E to maintain the ettisting notified rates of the applicable quarterly adjustment, the Authority 
has ordy determined the DISCO wise rate for the l quarterly adjustments of F? 2022-23, as 
mentioned below; 

4.IE5Q -'iE0O PC.EESCO1.; MC gEO vu 5CO4'.QS COt5'UStJ1. 

4400r'.e?,00ziU,44 

jRs.MSD 

.791,305 

485 

784 

7.569 

444 
'777'. 

1.296 
518 

7,252 

..5-76 

27.41547'. 

579 
209 

4,243 
854 

744 

4511 
1.017 
16737 

7.415 
305 

7.773 

.455 

'2501 

. 

245 

44 

465 

— 

437 

422 

103 

927 

363 

2072 

305 

'3 

337 

259 

SO 

321 

1.927 

1.26:'29.7o 

293 7.073 

0437 5.3221 

ToCr'Ovrec3v R,.5410 2.580 3.536 3.337 5.280 70.457 2,099 .2:: 3.525 825 1.445 42.205 

:2.27 59.0 28.32 3c_32 43.3? 37.52 :3.17 1237 9.39 5.59:! 73257 

sM 2.637 3.476 3.278 5,243 .o,s :137 998 s.s. s: :5: 

35, 349 . 
1Pjoz:46 Isiss Is, 1 oo:76 s.- zi'.ssiizz 
244 so1,s 

: 
:.G'33 7. 1.249 3.769 1,307 1.077 2.23? 1.540 363 360 

._ . 
'' 

19' 2.76 4.26 3.44 457 .23 .7. 4.29 2.27 3.07 IRs. 'OWO 

22. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Autlrori:v is cognizant of the fact that 'by maintalcing 

the evi5t1n2 rates for recovery of the 131  Quarterl\' adjustment in a reriod of two mo"s i.e. 

teomary and March 20zi, may result in unc.eriover recovery or rite Costerituflen amount, 

therefore, any such under/over recovery would be accounted for in the subsequent tariff 
dcc:sions afX'lVDISCCs. 

23. In view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the positive uarteriy adjustments of Rs.41,939 

million pertaining to the 2  cuarter of the F'? 2022-23, to be recovered from the consumers in a 

period of 02 months i.e. Febwary and March 2023. as per the category wise rates mentioned in 

the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A. , 
-3 Page 5 of 6 

NEP 
AJThCY 5o9 



Engr. Maqsdo nwar K.han 

'1ember 

Tause4f H. Faoc4ii 

Chainna 

L)eoicion of the !thontvL the ifiecce: of:eaues filed hvX1A2ThSCOs 
rega.-dthgpenothcasme:th the 7l'nff 

24. Here it is pertinent to mention chat no Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to 31, 32, 33 
and 34 industal consimers to the eienr of incremental sales till continuation of the package, 
in line with the Authority's decision dated 01.12.2020. 

25. The instant decision along-with attached Arnecres, is inrimated to the Federal Govamment, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the EPP.A Act. 

AuiHORrIY 

A1f. 

Mathar Niaz Rana (risc) 
Member 

RaflueAhmedShaikh 
Member 

Pege 5 of 6 

6 of 



Annex-A 

1)ISCO vrse aoi National Average unIform is: Ojiamerly Adjse:it of FY 2022-23 rates basco on 'Iwo Mont± Sa-les as 

reoested by MOE  

0a6fcr= Na::cr.al 
Average 0e:eraazed 

18500 FESCO 5.2500 348500 GE?:0 98520 148500 98500 QESC3 TESCO tar± .sr ¼~JUt2:.y 

A,s:arezt for ore 

Va6,a5le Va6abie VavIacic Var#akle VeaSaSle Vavlacle Vavlacla 1 Varwale 
Varlaaie taa.ge5 

0 ageS Ccs 0';es 06a3ec C...,..s Charges Cho.rces 

Ra ,'kW'6 14I.Wh Ra..TS\5'6 ./k146 

9:: reek oar :eC..reare0 era 

-iCCOria :37 3.25 2.75 s53 4.26 105 3.77 2.21 409 

21-202 5.ras .37 3.26 2.76 4.33 4.26 1.5 1.77 2.31 .1.25 3.52 3.4374 

1.97 3.26 2.75 .a3 4.36 103 ITT 223 4.39 352 14874j 
: 4574 

I ' 20:-22132c1:: 

3 
1.57 

3.26 
326 

2.76 
2.76 

4.52 
4.33 

OCS 
405 

:25 
105 

1.77 
177 

2.23 
2.31 

4.29 
4.39 

3.52 
3.62 

0 3.403_:vs 157 
97 

3.26 
3.:€ 

2.16 
2.76 

4.30 
4.42 

4,35 
4.C5 

1.26 
105 

277 
177 

2.3: 
2.23 

4.29 
4.29 

3.52 
362 0.21:51 

- :1 
3.26 2.76 4,331 s, :.:o :771 2.2: 4.39 3.62 

1.97 3.26 L'S 4.231 26 1:5 1771 5.23 #5.4 2.63 

I - 
'' - 9 I  

--- 5-E I I 

23r;ze:rvRar:i',' 5.57 3.26 2.76 4,921 4.251 .71 2.23 S 

Toea Ressoeroas 

?o;oeckoocrcouireareariess:harllaW 
7cr ,eak lesS ar earear exceedice 5 3W 

5.57 3.26 276 430 4.261 1.23 1,77 3.31 #5.91 2.52 

1.57 5.26 2'S 1.50 4.56 1.23 1.77 2.31 4.39 3.62 4.4547 

TIre cj5.e 17002 - ?eak 1.97 3.26 2.76 4.90 4.05 1.25 1.77 2.35 4.09 332 4.457 

Tiara of 7015.) -0:2-Peck 1.97 3.25 2.76 4.80 4.06 1.25 3.77 2.31 4.39 3.62 4.4547 

1.97 3.26 2.75 4.53 4.26 1.35 1.77 2.31 4.39 332 4 4547 

ZIrraic Ve5:cle Char#5r Scotlea 1.97 3.26 2.76 4.50 436 1.25 1.77 2.3L 4.09 2.62 '.4547 

TarvlCcasar:rclai 

1.9 .5.5 I 4.321 4061 i.25{ .77 1  

23 157 
51?eak 1.97 

1.97 

2.26 
35.5 

3.26 

2.78 
3.75 

2.78 

4.52 
,53 
a 

4.33 

45.6 
4.26 

4.06 

175. 
1.25 

1.25 

5.77 
:77 

5.77 

3,23 
2.31 

2.23 

4.25 
.09 

4 
4.35 

361 
3.62 

C 

2.23 

32 -TOO 19ea3) :97 3.26 2.76 4.5C 4.38 2.25 1.77 2.31 4.29 332 4.4547 

23-IOU Off-peak) 157 3.26 2.76 4.30 4.05 :25 1.77 2.31 4.09 3.52 4.4347 

5370UPe:k1 1.97 3.26 2.76 4.33 4.05 5.25 5.77 2.23 45.9 3.23 44347 

1.9' 2.26 2.76 4.90 4.06 1.25 :77 2.31 4.39 2.62 

157 326 2.75 4.53 4.35 .25 1.77 2.3: 4.39 2.6: 

a 5 4 43 - a - 

a 5:5. 

Sio.zie  Pasac 

CIIr: 5'--v es 422 '. c,:s-iixcee::uo5 #6' 

Tare of Use '7012' Off-?eck 

0'15-Pea 

3.26 
3,25 
2.25 
3.36 

3261 

27 
5.7i 

3.'5 

I 

2.76 I 
.'Si 

.i.23 I 
#.3 

• I 
4.01 

S 

4.90 
4.35 

4.35] 

4061 
41151 

4:25 
J6 

:1' 
'.25 
1131 

- 

5.211 

:. 
5.7 

5.77 

I 

5.77 
1.7' 

231 
:5.:: 
:.3: 

I 

:3:1 
5.23 
2.31! 

4. 

45.5 

4.29 I 
4.291 

os: 

---I 

4.45.47 

T:e 61rg:v ?:or: 

Tare el Use )TC2.. - 

LIOC SOUSe çP0C. Peak 
are  PS ' Se '.05.  - 

C 

325! 

6 

2.76 

I 

4.51 ssI 
21 

1.23 1771 2.23 

.5 

4.091 

Tocal AzrrailtUaal 

,r'.sc-'2r.Zrti-.arZI. 
:O5::!005s .tOICS 

:5:51Cc 

-23K 

T-asUse1T121.11-Off-?eolr 

3.26 1 5.76 1 
2.76 
5.75 

4.13 
4.33 

4.32 

405 

-23, 
47'! 

4.36 

1.25 
'5.31 

1 . 25 1 

1.7' 

i 
2.31 

jOt 

"a- 

2.23 

7:235 K-Raw:: :ab 

  

V 

 

  

 

7 ofc 



Pawn: Prodcee 
Capacnoo ahagns Cacaciy chageo L,t:t:za:L:r. Capac:ty c3a;os Ulnaatioa 

rattan 

.41stic W,od ?osve: lPeo L:d. 
A:.i.e Pcwer 

3cc 
Beot Green 3r.erav Pakietc Limited 

464,358,585 

8 

I 

85.500.387 
5,430 

(3,5041) 

Cectra Power  Generation Comranry  L.tited-(Gco-2l 

China Pawn: 1146 3 ertica comport'.' (?vt.) Ltd 

Chiniot ?.'we: 1_imit 

Yi2,.906.391 
04:85 

-awe 
ao'e .ass .'ana - cc, rmocr of me;9'v 

amcar' Lid. 

9 
4606 
3000 

22°i 

31,093 1 

I 
.oimoiziadusrrins Limited 

Accolo Solar Deneioorcer.r  Pakimoo Limited 419,742,565 

At1_tic 0ne:r. ?'.;  Llimtod - 265.200.136  

"Or.. 

0% 

433,910,622 08%  

93 

6.401.240 
1,503 

159,130,499 3904 

:9% 

(10,994) 0% 

343.586,816 21%  

108.5 
41% 

79°c 

58% 

305 
0% 

S 

0:4 

arc eren Qadircur Limited 220.707.498 4 

Fomdaticn Power Ccm;acnv 

iiadation Wifld Eaor! Limited 

Fourtdantcn \Vir.i Enen5v-11  Pvt.1 Limimd 309,1" 

G',al Ahroed Electric Uraltod - - - 

CcAhmedWindPcwerL:d 374.191,887 
479,586.224 3  s-:aimore Power G oration Ccmartv Lnmited  

5-taracca  Scia: ;P'.-t. Limited 50.124.485 19% 

382.338,997 39% 

nL aS ndc'igR.' E'ie,,gyEv C — 8d,°'_ _ L  — 
drachinna Do'.vcpd Power Prtvato) Limited 449,373,151 35°.o 343, 

113.702.409 '3'. :od . L:a. 

.1 loSS 463,317.525 ;5'b  

696.179.250 26%  1 531,372.540 3095 

-
- 

93.769,905 38°'a ]  112.857,949 44% 

3704 254.567,907 2691 f 26.329.214  22% 

131,626.77  14% .l_ 241,854,043 
"°°" 1 32,213,034  73% 

28% 461.470.379  

1 7.010.074.290 45%  
.993 

2601 

L:d.  

L Adnu Pawn: C0000aaa' Ltd. 
118.432.919 45% 

.1. 544,649171 3346 
Lalcearde Er,0',' LLw::ed  
_aolr Paean: :Pv::c Lsmated 

(5,296.350,074) 4646 

- 44 71% 4,300,101.816 1 8946  

2,383.65L551 I 
153.040,988 

7346 4.175.302.07 3 57% 2,363,461.550 41% 

2446 153.340,988 15% 153,049.958 62°c  

90% 

Comma',' ,'n-i'.'ato Umired  

I 
+ 

C 

-F 
Si 

.1. 
5 

S 

I 
171,148.548) 400c 

192,449,532 55%  

Lrin P_aaron 

:'d1 Ch.r.46 Power Lrrcit'ad 

42,208.2C8)( 1°i 

105,016055 41% 

9 3895 
1,982 89 

1.108 
019. 

3 
C 

3.739 
480:0  

00 

S 

00 3% 
91% 

.376.368 39% 

30 

32 8046 
28% ,, 

.578) 7846 

84,552.300 
97% 

U 
9.435,881 :0395 

T 
T 
I 

--4 

ameitera Paean: Garcia" Lim(to'1Cwaca-i 

6aZ:r (diGs 'nod. 
.cottat: "ae-"'-ate' Lmatod  
Kerac3'.11aac:ear dower plant-Ur.ot-2 

Ka:scrti clear Power ?la:-Un.it-3 
Karat Power Common )Pvt.) Limi:ed 

2 'N 46 
Power ?1vrte 



Annex-B 

J'sl-22 - A44-22 Ocr-:2 

Power Producers Cacaciry charges Uhzatscn 

IRS.) Factor 

Capacsry charges I Utiiizat:on Caoacrey cflarges 

Rs. Factor - IRs.) 

jtlllzaioe 
Factrr 

Per: 0a51 rc:ric Power ':omcuv 11 LIi:cd  5,023,385.288 32% 1G.295,25,SC8 24% 

Qeald 0 .kzam Och: ?o\v0rP-It Ltd 1  279,51 1,024 21% 327,324,584  1 380.548.344 20% 

otter 7%e:a Fewer '?'.r)Li1:od  1612.3:4.469 33% 1505.989.3051 44% 2.796.044.204 

RoPak P:wer ,:5. 566.21C,982  13)1 707276.808 0% .723.361 00c 

RY9 SElls L1i:ed 33% 76,129,094  18% 0C c  

— tT; Ccr Ltd - —  F610r -/ 16 8 301  938711 

- :e e t ' .. - u %7  °eo R9 O -_.c 3 

Sa)5Prtu'er L2itrd f' 372,636,392 57% 542.105,851 4s 236.587,756 

luoch.ru !iOC::Ec Cocre'.' 11:O5  451.724.595 47% 436.405.325 37°) 47,063,069 25% 

cc r '. 'oes L - e  T a - e c so 96O 

'f  0790  50,77O.744 50.543,8681 — 52,987.373 _. 

c. — -9co 75 u — ) 1-9 

Tavao.irrcn 261.305,3331 63% 111,913,382  75% 145,067.115 78°a 

Teocec Generasi  LImited  427.149.523 34% 326,214.744 25% 273,716.044 21% 

edestriec .:rr:c::tEo Ltd — 0% 0% 1 72.524.57811 0°c 

,O5 u— cc J a C CC 0 

Three Gorges FImt Wed 90 Peklsrar (?va:e5 LImited  
kImreLIm::ed  

781945.179 
2:5.97: 575 

29°, 574G01360 
:24.025.298 

21°c 
:2% f 

355.563.7:8 
395.20.000 

27% 

7hro 73/od 'Rod %ELste:. 7r,ne  2.55.73 . 2C. 2,4,5 %2  295.7743 20°c 

':713 j5ov ?cover L:d.  148,497,019)1 53% 572,103.405 296236.430 OC°O 

c e — or Cje c— e — 
1 C 715 C 4 32 c 

Lcd 7r'.ver Ltd.  519,125,003  82% :01,834%' 57% 5:8.350.505 . 62% 

Lrh-E ?rwer)?vc. Limited
—  

1.342.879.282 82'C 1,304.13.112 54% 1.24Q77 1.557 83% 

LOP Wed ?swerIPvt)L: 339,317,429 33%  500,350,754 22%  711,239,162 29% 

WA?DALvde1 13.189,210,8591 68% 13,232,731.596 77% 12,006,778.175  67% 

luroc RSter' Limited  370.191,6271 35% %1,124,790 1 20% 312.869,079 36°) 

Zerdw Power iPvt) Limited 403,600,409 42% 443,738.808 42% 
t 

429.341.401 46)8 

Z6eefc  Pokimor ew Enerm' Ccmoars' LImited I 111,2S2.SCS I 23%  111.375.555 23°/c 1:5,759,507 35°5 

Zuri'.o Ereril Pekistoe Limited 489,759,3951 27% — 518.291,938119%1 
,,-,—r 

15.472,811 280o 

Grand Total coors. Jo 

  

   

   



1.4374 

1.4374 

1.4374 

1.4374 

1.4574 

3. 2116 

3. 2115 

3.2 116 

3. 2116 

3.2 116 

3.2125 

3. 2115 

4.4547 

Applicable 

Variable 

Charge 

IRS/k Whi 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4047 

4.4547 

4.4547 

 

  

4.4547 

4. 1447 

4. 1447 

4. 4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4. 4547 

4.4547 

4-4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4-4547 

4_4 547 

4.4547 

1 4'5't' 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4-4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4S47 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4547 

4.4S47 

4.4547 

4.4547 

Annex-Il 

Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric 

Description 

A-i General Supply Tariff. Residential 

Up to 50 Units (Life Line) 

S1-100 Units (Life Line) 

001-100 Units (Protected) 

101-200 Units (Protected) 

1-100 Units 

101- 200 Units 

201- 300 Units 

301-400 Units 

401-SOD Units 

501-600 Units 

601-700 Units 

Above 700 Units 

Time of Use 

Peak 

0ff-Peak 

E-1 )i) Temporary Residential 

5-2 General Svenls, Tariff. Commerriol 

For sanctioned load less than 5kW 

For sanctioned load 5kW & Abo'je 

Peak 

0ff-Peak 

E-1 (ii) Temporary Commercial 

Electric Vehicle Charging Station )EVCS) 

A3 General Services 

B - Industrial Supply Tariff 

B-i less than 5kw /25kw (at 400/230 volts)- Note 

Peak 

0ff-Peak 

6-25-500kw / 25-500kw (at 400 volts( - Note 

Peak 

0ff-peak 

6-3 for all loads upto 500kw (at 11,33kv) 

Peak 

0ff-Peak 

6-4 for all toads (at 66kv, 132kV and above) 

Peak 

Off-Peak 

B-S for all loads (at 220kV & above) 

Peak 

Off-Peak 

E-2 (I) Temporary Industrial 

C- Bulk Supply Tariff 

C-i For supply at 400/230 Volts 

a) Sanctioned load less than 5kw 

b) Sanctioned load 5kw and upto 500kW 

Peak 

Off-Peak 

C-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including 5000k'N 

Peak 

Off-Peak 

C-3 For supply at 132kv and above upto and including 5000kW 

Peak 

Off-Peak 

E-2 (ii) Temporary Bulk Supply 

(a) at 400Votts 

)b) at 11kv 

D - Agriculture Tariff 

D-1 For at) (oads 

D-2 For at) toads - Time of Use 

Peak 

Off-peak 

sub-total 

0- Public Lighting 

lutreer L'ghtin0 

H - Residential Colanies attached to Industrial Premises 

Note: Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of February 2023 and March 2023 to be recoeered from 

consumers in April 2023 and May 2023, respectively. 



NO.Tariff/Pl 11-03(02/2009 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

*** 

Annex-Ilir 

Islamabad, the March 17, 2023 

Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Building, 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: UNIFORM TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC AT PAR WITH XWDISCOS 1St 

QUARTER 2022-23  

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to state that 
summary was submitted before the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the 
cabinet. ECC of the Cabinet vide case no.ECC-63/08/2023 dated 1st  March, 2023 
has approved para-3 of the summary, which has been duly ratified by the Federal 
Cabinet vide case no. 42/08/2023 dated: 09.03.2023. 

2. Approved para-3 of the summary is as under:- 

a) The tariff rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in (Annex —Il) 
may be approved for K-Electric. 

b) Power Division may be allowed to approach NEPRA to issue separate 
schedule of tariff after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in 
Annex-Il and upon approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official 
gazette by way of modification in SRO No. 575(1)/2019 as modified from 
time to time. 

c) Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of Feb-23 to 
March-23 to be recovered from consumers from Mar-23 to Apr-23 
respectively. 

3. The decision is being communicated to NEPRA for implementation. 

(Syed Matee Ahmed) 
Section Offier (Tariff) 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

